## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-**

## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE CREATIONOF THE LOWER BRAZOS RIVER COALITION WITH THE MISSION OF PROTECTING THE INTERESTS OF ITS MEMBERS BY PRESERVING THE CURRENT FLOWS IN THE BRAZOS RIVER

WHEREAS, the Brazos River stretches for more than 840 miles across the State of Texas and encompasses a watershed of more than 44,000 square miles; and,

WHEREAS, the Brazos River is the lifeblood of communities, schools, counties, agricultural interests, businesses and industries across the state and, in particular, in the lower basin; and,

WHEREAS, major portions of the Brazos River watershed have experienced severe drought conditions for the past six consecutive years which has reduced flows in the river to record low levels and which is projected to continue for the foreseeable future; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Texas has recognized the need to enforce the State's century old doctrine of senior water rights through the establishment of a watermaster program under the authority of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Brazos River; and,

WHEREAS, there are numerous organizations based in the upper and middle portions of the Brazos River basin that have vocally opposed the establishment of the Brazos River Watermaster; and now seek to limit, reduce or otherwise restrict flows in the river; and,

WHEREAS, citizens, businesses, municipalities, counties, farmers and ranchers, school districts, and industries located in the lower Brazos River Basin recognize the economic hardship and negative impact on the natural environment that would result from such restrictions; and,

WHEREAS, these same citizens, businesses, municipalities, counties, farmers, school districts, and industries find it to be in their best interests to form a grassroots organization dedicated to insuring the flows on the Brazos River are not restricted by upstream interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

Section 1. The facts and opinions in the preamble of this Resolution are true and correct.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council of the City of League City, Texas hereby approves the creation of the Lower Brazos River Coalition and supports its mission of protecting the interests of its members by preserving the current flows in the Brazos River.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

TIMOTHY PAULISSEN Mayor

ATTEST:

DIANA M. STAPP City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NGHIEM V. DOAN City Attorney